Notes to the financial statements 31 August 2022

75

20. Pensions and similar obligations (continued)

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) (continued)

Range of principal actuarial assumptions:

2022
%

Average

2021
%

Average

Rate of increase in salaries   3.85  4.0

Rate of increase in pension payments   2.85  3.0

Discount rates   4.25  1.8

Inflation assumptions   2.85  3.0

Due to high periods of inflation up to 31 August 2022, an adjustment has been made to the
year end valuation to account for the estimated impact on the Pension Order Increase due
to be implemented from 1 April 2023. The estimated impact of the defined benefit obligation
has been incorporated within the charge made against Other Comprehensive Income,
however it is not directly reflected within the listed actuarial assumptions above.

The current mortality assumptions included sufficient allowance for future improvements
in mortality rates. The range of assumed life expectations in years beyond the retirement
age 65 across the funds are:

  2022

Lowest
 2022

Highest
 2021

Lowest
 2021

Highest

Retiring today

Males  20.4  22.7  20.4  22.6

Females  23.3  25.1  23.2  25.1

Retiring in 20 years

Males  22  24.1  21.9  24.0

Females  24.4  26.6  24.3  26.5

Sensitivity analysis – increase (decrease) in overall deficit

At 31

August
2022

£’000

At 31

August
2021

£’000

Discount rate +0.1%  (3,112)  (5,156)

Discount rate -0.1%  3,195  5,297

Mortality assumption – 1 year increase  3,949  5,777

Mortality assumption – 1 year decrease  (3,497)  (5,145)

CPI rate +0.1%  2,680  4,468

CPI rate -0.1%  (2,619)  (4,364)

Notes to the financial statements 31 August 2022

76

20. Pensions and similar obligations (continued)

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) (continued)

Ark Schools’ share of the assets in the schemes was as follows:

 Fair value
at 31

August
2022

£’000

Fair value
at 31

August
2021

£’000

Equities  58,562  67,579

Corporate/government bonds  19,376  18,097

Property  10,511  9,587

Cash   3,041  2,135

Other  13,412  13,724

Total market value of assets  104,902  111,122

The amounts recognised in statement of financial activities were as
follows:

 2022

£’000

 2021

£’000

Current service cost  22,362  15,450

Net finance cost  1,527  1,036

Admin expenses  196  190

Total amount recognised in the SOFA  24,085  16,676

Movements on the overall deficit during the year was as follows:

 2022

£’000

 2021

£’000

Deficit at 1 September 2021  (90,442)  (63,856)

Current service cost  (22,362)  (15,450)

Administration cost  (196)  (190)

Employer contributions  6,442  5,985

Net finance cost  (1,527)  (1,036)

Actuarial gain (loss)  89,048  (15,895)

At 31 August 2022  (19,037)  (90,442)

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as
follows:

 2022

£’000

 2021

£’000

At 1 September 2021  201,565  148,617

Current service cost  22,362  15,450

Past service cost  —  —

Interest cost  3,534  2,533

Employee contributions  1,973  1,843

Actuarial gain (loss)  (104,355)  34,225

Benefits paid  (1,140)  (1,103)

At 31 August 2022  123,939  201,565

Notes to the financial statements 31 August 2022

77

20. Pensions and similar obligations (continued)

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) (continued)

Movements in the present value of defined benefit assets were as
follows:

 2022

£’000

 2021

£’000

At 1 September 2021  111,123  84,761

Expected return on assets  2,007  1,497

Administration expenses  (196)  (190)

Employer contributions  6,442  5,985

Employee contributions  1,973  1,843

Actuarial (loss) gain  (15,307)  18,330

Benefits paid  (1,140)  (1,103)

At 31 August 2022  104,902  111,123

The five years history of experience adjustments is as follows:

  2022
£’000

 2021
£’000

 2020
£’000

 2019
£’000

 2018
£’000

Present value of scheme obligations  (123,939)  (201,565)  (148,617)  (129,716)  (91,803)

Fair value of assets  104,902  111,123  84,761  76,983  66,316

Net deficit in schemes  (19,037)  (90,442)  (63,856)  (52,733)  (25,487)

Experience gains on scheme assets  (15,307)  18,330  314  2,599  3,106

Experience gains on scheme
liabilities

104,355  (34,225)  (1,205)  (20,546)  9,191

21. Lease commitments

At 31 August 2022, the total of Ark Schools’ future minimum lease payments under non-
cancellable operating leases in relation to plant and machinery was:

   2022

£’000
 2021

£’000

Amounts due within one year   335  396

Amounts due between one and five years   275  358

Amounts due after five years   —  22

   610  776

The property occupied by Ark Kings Academy was financed by a Private Finance Initiative
agreement between the PFI contractor and the local authority (the owner of the freehold).
Ark Schools is subject to a sub-agreement with the Local Authority which requires Ark
Schools to make an annual contribution towards facilities management for a period of 25
years expiring on 30 April 2042. At 31 August 2022, the total of Ark Schools’ future
minimum commitments under this sub-agreement was as follows:

Property occupied by Ark Kings Academy

   2022
£’000

 2021
£’000

Amounts due within one year   79  79